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NACON CL-700OM gaming keyboard for PC
Thank you for purchasing this NACON product. In case of a malfunction please refer to the support information 
at the end of this manual. We highly appreciate any feedback which helps us to improve our products. Please 
keep this instruction manual for future reference.

Warranty
This product bearing the NACON trademark, is guaranteed by the manufacturer for a period of 2 years from 
the date of purchase, and will, during this period, be replaced with the same or a similar model, at our option, 
free of charge if there is a defect due to faulty material or workmanship. This guarantee does not cover defects 
arising from accidental damage, misuse or wear. This does not affect your statutory rights.

Product specifications    
• Optic-mechanical keys
• Metal front casing
• 5 shared macro keys
• Full anti-ghosting
• WinLock & keyboard lock function
• Programmable keys
• 16.7M colour backlight, which can be set separately for each key
• USB cable (app. 1.5m)
• Compatible with Windows 7/8/10

Contents of the package
• NACON CL-700OM gaming keyboard
• Instruction booklet

Control elements
1. Shared macro keys

2. Windows key with WINLOCK function

3. Function key FN

4. MULTIMEDIA functions (+Fn)

5. Backlight modes (+Fn)

6. Backlight brightness / animation speed (+Fn)

7. Macro recording (+Fn)

8. Lock keyboard (+Fn)

32 6
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Installation
The NACON CL-700OM works as a plug’n’play device. This means there’s no additional driver software 
needed to operate it. Simply insert the plug of your new keyboard into one of the free USB sockets of your 
computer and after some seconds the keyboard should be operational.
For the advanced functions like full backlight control a software is available, which can be downloaded under 
www.nacongaming.com

Software
After installation is finished and you’ve clicked the icon in the Windows task bar, you’ll be presented with the 
configuration screen for your CL-700OM. On the left you will find 3 menus:

• Customize
Here you can reassign functions to each key on the CL-700. These can be new key values, multimedia 
functions or even entire macros. Various settings can be organized in up to 8 profiles, which then can be 
linked to certain programs and games to be automatically activated.
• Macros
Here you can record macros, which you later can assign to keys by using the CUSTOMIZE menu.
• Lighting
Let’s you adjust the backlight options of you CL-700OM.

Lockable Windows key (WinLock)
By default, pressing the Windows key (2) the start menu will appear on your screen. If you´re in the middle of 
your game, accidently pressing this key would therefore result in leaving your active game. To prevent this, you 
can deactivate this function by pressing the Windows (2) and function key FN (3) together.

MACRO KEYS
Macros are recordings of singular or a sequence of key presses. Usually these are regularly used in certain 
games or applications, so it’s convenient to have them tied to one key and fire them up when needed.

Your NACON CL-700OM features 5 shared macro keys, which means that the keys Y,U,I,O,P work as macro 
keys when you set the keyboard to game mode by pressing FN + Y. After you have set up a macro and 
assigned it to one of those keys, you can execute it directly by pressing the according key. 

To record a macro first press the keys FN and F11 together. Then press the key you want to record the macro 
for. Now you can enter the key combination you want to record. To finalise press FN+F11 again. If you now 
set the CL-700OM to game mode by pressing FN+Y, your macro can be executed when pressing the shared 
macro key.

MULTIMEDIA, BACKLIGHT & KEYBOARD FUNCTIONS
Your NACON CL-700OM keyboard features several hot keys. These can be accessed by pressing the FN (3) 
key and the according function key. The functions are: 

FN + F1      -     Media Player
FN + F2       -     Volume decrease
FN + F3       -     Volume increase
FN + F4       -     Volume mute
FN + ↑   -  Backlight brightness +
FN + ↓   -  Backlight brightness -
FN + →  -  Backlight animation speed +
FN + ←  -     Backlight animation speed –
FN + INS  - Backlight modes: Choose between 5 different key press effects
FN + HOME  -  Backlight breathing mode
FN + PAGE UP  - Backlight Color Changing mode
FN + DEL  - Backlight modes: Choose between 4 full color backlight modes
FN + END  - Custom constant backlight pattern (to be recorded in combination with
    FN + BACKSPACE)
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FN + BACKSPACE - After pressing FN+END this turns the recording mode for
    each key on. Pressing a key changes its color. Recording will be 
    saved by pressing FN+ BACKSPACE again
FN + CTRL   - Changes the color of the sidebars
FN + F11     -     Start macro recording
FN + F12     -     Lock keyboard entirely
FN + WIN    -     Lock WIN key
FN + Y         -     Switch keyboard mode between NORMAL & SHARED MACRO KEYS

Recycling
This product should not be disposed of in normal household rubbish. Please take it to a nominated col-
lection point. Recycling is important and will help to protect our environment from reduced landfill waste.

Important safety notices and precautions for using the product:
1. This product is designed for indoor use only,
2. Do not expose it to direct sunlight or bad weather,
3. Do not expose it to splashes, rain, drips or high levels of humidity,
4. Do not expose it to dust, extreme temperatures or mechanical shock,
5. Do not immerse it in liquid,
6. Do not under any circumstances use it if it is damaged,
7. Do not disassemble it under any circumstances; it contains no parts that can be repaired,
8. For external cleaning of the product only use a soft, clean, slightly damp cloth. The use of detergents should 
be avoided as they can damage the finish and get inside the product.

Ergonomics  
Holding your hand in the same position for a longer period of time can lead to aching and pain. If this occurs 
repeatedly please consult your doctor.
 • As a precaution we recommend that you take a 15 minute break every hour. 

Technical Specification:
 • USB keyboard
 • 5 V, 350 mA power consumption
 • Weight: 920 g
 • Height x Width x Depth: 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Customer Support 
For UK support contact: support@nacongaming.com

To access the declaration of conformity, please visit: www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support

Legal lines
Windows® 7/8/10 are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.  
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Clavier gaming NACON CL-700OM pour PC
Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit NACON. En cas de dysfonctionnement, veuillez vous reporter à la section Ser-
vice client à la fin de ce manuel. Votre avis est le bienvenu, car il nous aidera à améliorer nos produits. Veuillez 
conserver ce manuel d’utilisation pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Garantie
Ce produit portant la marque commerciale NACON est garanti par le fabricant pour une période de 2 ans à 
partir de la date d’achat. Pendant cette période, il sera remplacé gratuitement par un modèle identique ou 
similaire, à notre seule discrétion, en cas de défaillance due à un défaut de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre. 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts découlant de dommages accidentels, d’une mauvaise utilisation ou 
de l’usure normale. Cette garantie n’a pas d’effet sur vos droits légaux.

Caractéristiques du produit   
• Touches mécaniques-optiques
• Chassis en métal
• 5 touches macro partagées
• Anti-ghosting intégral
• Fonction de verrouillage du clavier et WinLock
• Touches programmables
• Rétroéclairage en 16,7 millions de couleurs, avec réglage individuel pour chaque touche
• Câble USB (env. 1,5 m)
• Compatible avec Windows 7/8/10

Contenu de l’emballage
• Clavier gaming NACON CL-700OM
• Manuel d’instructions

Touches de commande
1. Touches macro partagées

2. Touche Windows avec fonction WinLock

3. Touche de fonction (+Fn)

4. Fonctions multimédias (+Fn)

5. Modes de Rétroéclairage (+Fn)

6. Rétroéclairage luminosité / vitesse d’animation (+Fn)

7. Enregistrement de macros (+Fn)

8. Verrouiller tout le clavier (+Fn)

32 6
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Installation
Le NACON CL-700OM est un périphérique Plug and Play. Aucune installation de logiciels pilotes supplémen-
taires n’est donc nécessaire. Reliez simplement votre nouveau clavier à un port USB libre de votre ordinateur, 
patientez quelques secondes et voilà, vous pouvez l’utiliser.
Pour les fonctions avancées telles que le contrôle intégral du rétroéclairage, veuillez utiliser le logiciel disponible 
en téléchargement sur www.nacongaming.com.

Logiciel
Après avoir effectué l’installation et cliqué sur l’icône dans la barre des tâches de Windows, vous accédez à 
l’écran de configuration de votre CL-700OM où trois menus sont affichés sur la gauche :

• Personnaliser
Cette option vous permet d’affecter d’autres fonctions à chacune des touches du CL-700 (par ex., de nou-
velles valeurs, des fonctions multimédias, voire des macros entières). Il est possible de paramétrer diverses 
configurations pour un maximum de 8 profils, que vous pouvez ensuite lier à certains programmes ou jeux 
(et annuler automatiquement).
• Macros
Ici, vous pouvez enregistrer des macros qu’il vous sera possible d’affecter ultérieurement à des touches via 
le menu PERSONNALISER.
• Éclairage
Permet de régler les options de rétroéclairage de votre CL-700OM.

Touche Windows verrouillable (WinLock)
Par défaut, la touche Windows (2) permet d’afficher le menu Démarrer sur votre écran. Si vous jouez à un jeu 
et que vous appuyez par mégarde sur cette touche, vous quitterez la partie en cours. Pour éviter que cela ne 
se produise, vous pouvez désactiver cette fonction en appuyant simultanément sur la touche Windows (2) et la 
touche de fonction FN (3).

TOUCHES MACRO
Une macro est l’enregistrement d’une action produite lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche ou sur une com-
binaison de touches. En général, ces actions sont régulièrement utilisées dans certains jeux ou applications, il 
est donc plus pratique de les jumeler avec une touche pour les exécuter rapidement en cas de besoin.

Votre NACON CL-700OM est équipé de 5 touches macro partagées. Ainsi, les touches Y,U,I,O,P font office de 
touches macro lorsque vous activez le mode jeu en appuyant sur FN + Y. Une fois que vous avez paramétré 
une macro et l’avez affectée à l’une de ces touches, vous pouvez l’exécuter directement en appuyant simple-
ment sur cette touche. 

Pour enregistrer une macro, commencez par appuyer simultanément sur les touches FN et F11. Appuyez 
ensuite sur la touche à laquelle vous souhaitez affecter la macro. Maintenant, appuyez sur la combinaison de 
touches que vous souhaitez enregistrer, puis finalisez en appuyant de nouveau sur FN+F11. Si vous activez 
le mode jeu du CL-700OM en appuyant sur FN+Y, vous pourrez exécuter votre macro chaque fois que vous 
appuierez sur la touche macro partagée.

FONCTIONS CLAVIER, RÉTROÉCLAIRAGE et MULTIMÉDIA
Votre clavier NACON CL-700OM est équipé de plusieurs touches de raccourci. Pour y accéder, appuyez sur la 
touche FN (3), puis sur la touche de fonction correspondante. Les fonctions sont les suivantes : 

FN + F1      -     Lecteur multimédia
FN + F2       -     Diminuer le volume
FN + F3       -     Augmenter le volume
FN + F4       -     Désactiver le son
FN + ↑   -  Augmenter la luminosité du rétroéclairage
FN + ↓   -  Réduire la luminosité du rétroéclairage
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FN + →  -  Augmenter la vitesse d’animation du rétroéclairage
FN + ←  -     Réduire la vitesse d’animation du rétroéclairage
FN + INSER  - Modes de rétroéclairage : choisissez parmi 5 effets qui se produisent 
    lorsque vous appuyez sur les touches
FN + DÉBUT  -  Mode de rétroéclairage « Respiration »
FN + PG AR  - Mode de changement de la couleur du rétroéclairage
FN + SUPPR  - Modes de rétroéclairage : choisissez entre 4 modes de rétroéclairage 
    avec couleur fixe
FN + FIN  - Motif de rétroéclairage constant personnalisé (à enregistrer en
    combinaison avec FN + RETOUR ARR.)
FN + RETOUR ARR. - Active le mode d’enregistrement pour chaque touche (après avoir 
    appuyé sur FN+FIN). Appuyez sur une touche afin d’en changer la 
    couleur. Pour sauvegarder l’enregistrement, appuyez de nouveau sur 
    FN+ RETOUR ARR.
FN + CTRL   - Changer la couleur des barres latérales
FN + F11     -     Démarrer l’enregistrement macro
FN + F12     -     Verrouiller tout le clavier
FN + WIN    -     Verrouiller la touche WIN
FN + Y         -     En mode clavier, basculer entre TOUCHES NORMALES et 
    TOUCHES MACRO PARTAGÉES

Recycler
Ne pas jeter ce produit dans une poubelle. Veuillez l’apporter dans un point de collecte agréé. Le recy-
clage est important et permet de protéger l’environnement en réduisant les déchets.

Sécurité et précautions d’emploi importantes d’utilisation du produit :
1. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement, 
2. Ne pas l’exposer à la lumière directe du soleil ou aux intempéries, 
3. Ne pas l’exposer aux éclaboussures, à la pluie, aux égouttements ni à l’humidité élevée, 
4. Ne pas l’exposer à la poussière, à des températures extrêmes ou à des chocs mécaniques, 
5. Ne pas le plonger dans un liquide, 
6. Ne pas l’utilisez en aucun cas s’il est endommagé, 
7. Ne pas le démonter en aucun cas ; il ne contient aucune pièce susceptible d’être réparée, 
8. Pour le nettoyage externe du produit, utiliser exclusivement un chiffon doux, propre légèrement humidifié. 
L’usage de détergents est à éviter car ils sont susceptibles d’endommager les finitions et de pénétrer à l’inté-
rieur du produit.

Ergonomie 
Garder la main dans une même position pendant de longues périodes peut entraîner des douleurs ou des 
irritations. Si ce problème survient de façon répétée, veuillez consulter un médecin.
 • En guise de précaution, nous vous recommandons de faire une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures. 

Caractéristiques techniques :
 • Clavier USB
 • Consommation électrique 5 V, 350 mA
 • Poids : 920 g
 • Hauteur x Largeur x Profondeur : 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Service client 
Pour contacter l’assistance : support@nacongaming.com

Pour accéder à la déclaration de conformité, veuillez-vous rendre sur le site : www.bigben.fr/support 

Mentions légales
Windows® 7/8/10 sont des marques déposées de Microsoft Corporation. 
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NACON CL-700OM Gaming-Tastatur für PC

Danke für den Kauf dieses Produkts von NACON. Im Falle einer Fehlfunktion lesen Sie bitte die Informationen 
über den Kundendienst am Ende dieser Anleitung. Wir begrüßen jede Rückmeldung, die uns bei der Verbes-
serung unserer Produkte hilft. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung als künftige Referenz auf.

Garantie
Dieses Produkt mit dem Warenzeichen von NACON hat eine Herstellergarantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum 
und wird während dieser Zeitspanne gegen ein identisches oder ähnliches Modell (nach unserem Ermessen) 
kostenlos ausgetauscht, falls ein Defekt aufgrund eines Material- oder Herstellungsfehlers auftritt. Diese Garan-
tie deckt keine Defekte ab, die auf zufällige Schäden, Missbrauch oder Abnutzung zurückzuführen sind. Ihre 
gesetzlichen Rechte bleiben unberührt.

Produktdaten  
• Optisch-mechanische Tasten
• Obergehäuse aus Metall
• 5 Makrotasten
• Vollständiges Anti-Ghosting
• WinLock & Tastatursperrfunktion
• Programmierbare Tasten
• Hintergrundbeleuchtung mit 16,7 Mio. Farben, für jede Taste einzeln zuweisbar
• USB-Kabel (ca. 1,5 m)
• Kompatibel mit Windows 7/8/10

Packungsinhalt
• NACON CL-700OM Gaming-Tastatur
• Anleitung

Steuerelemente
1. Makrotasten

2. Windows-Taste mit WINLOCK-Funktion

3. Funktionstaste Fn

4. MULTIMEDIA-Funktionen (+Fn)

5. Modi der Hintergrundbeleuchtung (+Fn)

6. Hintergrundbeleuchtung Helligkeit / Animationsgeschwindigkeit (+Fn)

7. Makroaufzeichnung (+Fn)

8. Tastatur komplett sperren (+Fn)

32 6

574 81
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Installation
Die NACON CL-700OM ist  Plug’n’play-kompatibel. Das bedeutet, dass zum Betrieb keine weitere Treiber-
Software benötigt wird. Der Stecker der Tastatur wird einfach mit einer freien USB-Buchse des Computers 
verbunden und nach einigen Sekunden sollte die Tastatur betriebsbereit sein.
Für erweiterte Funktionen wie etwa die komplette Steuerung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung ist eine Software 
verfügbar, die auf www.nacongaming.com heruntergeladen werden kann.

Software
Wenn die Installation abgeschlossen ist und das Symbol in der Windows-Taskleiste angeklickt wird, erscheint 
der Konfigurationsbildschirm der CL-700OM. Auf der linken Seite befinden sich 3 Menüs:

• Anpassen
Hier kann jeder Taste der CL-700 eine neue Funktion zugewiesen werden. Dazu zählen neue Tastenwerte, 
Multimedia-Funktionen oder auch komplette Makros. In bis zu 8 Profilen können unterschiedliche Einstel-
lungen organisiert und mit Programmen oder Spielen verknüpft werden, um diese automatisch aufzurufen.
• Makros
Hier können Makros aufgezeichnet werden, um sie dann im Menü ANPASSEN den gewünschten Tasten 
zuzuweisen.
• Beleuchtung
Hier werden die Optionen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der CL-700OM festgelegt.

Sperrbare Windows-Taste (WinLock)
Beim Drücken der Windows-Taste (2) erscheint standardmäßig das Startmenü auf dem Bildschirm. Geschieht 
das versehentlich mitten im Spiel, wird das aktive Spiel verlassen. Um das zu verhindern und die Funktion zu 
deaktivieren, müssen Windows-Taste (2) und Funktionstaste FN (3) gleichzeitig gedrückt werden.

MAKROTASTEN
Makros sind Aufzeichnungen eines Tastendrucks oder mehrerer. Für gewöhnlich werden sie in Spielen oder 
Anwendungen genutzt, um eine Aktion mit nur einem Tastendruck bequem ausführen zu können.

Die NACON CL-700OM bietet 5 geteilte Makrotasten. Die Tasten Z,U,I,O,P dienen als Makrotasten, wenn die 
Tastatur durch Drücken von FN + Z in den Spielmodus geschaltet wird. Nach dem Aufzeichnen eines Makros 
und der Zuweisung zu einer dieser Tasten wird er beim Drücken der entsprechenden Taste direkt ausgeführt.

Zum Aufzeichnen eines Makros müssen zunächst die Tasten FN und F11 gleichzeitig gedrückt werden. Dann 
wird die Taste gedrückt, für die der Makro aufgezeichnet werden soll. Danach wird die aufzuzeichnende 
Tastenkombination eingegeben. Zum Abschluss müssen FN + F11 erneut gedrückt werden. Wird die CL-
700OM nun durch Drücken von FN + Z in den Spielmodus versetzt und die zugewiesene Makrotaste  ge-
drückt, wird der Makro ausgeführt.

MULTIMEDIA-, HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG- & TASTATURFUNKTIONEN
Die NACON CL-700OM Tastatur bietet mehrere Tastaturkürzel. Diese werden aufgerufen, indem die Taste FN 
(3) und die entsprechende Funktionstaste gedrückt werden. Die Funktionen sind:

FN + F1      -     Media Player
FN + F2       -     Lautstärke verringern
FN + F3       -     Lautstärke erhöhen
FN + F4       -     Lautstärke stummschalten
FN + ↑   -  Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung +
FN + ↓   -  Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung -
FN + →  -  Animationstempo der Hintergrundbeleuchtung +
FN + ←  -     Animationstempo der Hintergrundbeleuchtung –
FN + EINFG  - Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmodi: 5 verschiedene Effekte per 
    Tastendruck wählbar
FN + POS1  -  Hintergrundbeleuchtung: Atmend-Modus
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FN + BILD↑  - Hintergrundbeleuchtung: Farbwechsel-Modus
FN + ENTF  - Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmodi: 4 Vollfarben-Modi für
    Hintergrundbeleuchtung wählbar
FN + ENDE  - Angepasstes, konstantes Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmuster (in
    Kombination mit FN + RÜCKTASTE aufzeichbar)
FN + RÜCKTASTE - Nach dem Drücken von FN + ENDE wird der
    Aufzeichnungsmodus für jede Taste aktiviert. Das Drücken einer Taste
    ändert die Farbe. Die Aufzeichnung wird durch erneutes Drücken von
    FN + RÜCKTASTE gespeichert
FN + STRG   - Ändert Farbe der Seitenleisten
FN + F11     -     Startet Makroaufzeichnung
FN + F12     -     Tastatur komplett sperren
FN + WIN    -     WIN-Taste sperren
FN + Z         -     Tastaturmodus zwischen NORMAL und GETEILTE MAKROTASTEN 
    wechseln

Wiederverwertung
Das Produkt sollte nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte bringen Sie es zu einer aus-
gewiesenen Sammelstelle. Wiederverwertung ist wichtig und schützt die Umwelt.

Sicherheit und wichtige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch des Produkts:
1. Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen bestimmt,  
2. Setzen Sie es weder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung noch Unwettern aus, 
3. Setzen Sie es weder Spritzern, Regen, Tropfwasser noch starker Feuchtigkeit aus,  
4. Setzen Sie es weder Staub, höheren Temperaturen noch mechanischen Stößen aus, 
5. Tauchen Sie es nicht Flüssigkeiten, 
6. Benutzen Sie es keinesfalls, wenn es beschädigt ist. 
7. Bauen Sie es niemals auseinander; es enthält keine Teile, die repariert werden können, 
8. Benutzen Sie für die Reinigung des Produkt nur ein weiches, leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch. Benutzen Sie keine 
Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten und in das Innere des Produkts eindringen 
könnten.

Ergonomie 
Wenn Sie Ihre Hand längere Zeit in derselben Stellung halten, kann das zu Schmerzen führen. Fall dies
wiederholt vorkommt, suchen Sie bitte einen Arzt auf.
 • Als Vorsichtsmaßnahme empfehlen wir, jede Stunde 15 Minuten Pause zu machen. 

Technische Daten:
 • USB-Tastatur
 • 5 V, 350 mA Stromverbrauch
 • Gewicht: 920 g
 • Höhe x Breite x Tiefe: 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Kundendienst 
Für Support-Anfragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per Mail: support.DE@nacongaming.com 

Um auf die Konformitätserklärung zuzugreifen, gehen Sie bitte auf die Website: 
www.bigben-interactive.de/support

Rechtliches
Windows® 7/8/10 sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Microsoft Corporation.  
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Teclado para videojuegos de PC NACON CL-700OM

Gracias por comprar este producto de NACON. En caso de avería, consulta la información de asistencia al 
final de este manual. Apreciamos todas las opiniones que nos ayuden a mejorar nuestros productos. Por favor, 
conserva este manual de instrucciones para futura referencia.

Garantía
Este producto con la marca comercial NACON está garantizado por el fabricante durante un periodo de 2 
años a partir de la fecha de compra, y durante ese periodo se sustituirá por un modelo igual o similar, a nues-
tra discreción y sin coste alguno, si existe algún defecto achacable a materiales o fabricación. Esta garantía 
no cubre defectos derivados de daños accidentales, uso indebido o desgaste. Esto no afecta a sus derechos 
legales.

Especificaciones del producto    
• Teclas óptico-mecánicas
• Revestimiento metálico frontal
• 5 teclas de macro compartidas
• Antighosting total
• Función WinLock y bloqueo de teclado
• Teclas programables
• Retroiluminación de 16,7 millones de colores, que puede establecerse para cada tecla por separado
• Cable USB (aprox. 1,5 m)
• Compatible con Windows 7/8/10

Contenido del paquete
• Teclado para videojuegos NACON CL-700OM
• Manual de instrucciones

Elementos de control
1. Teclas de macro compartidas

2. Tecla Windows con función WinLock

3. Tecla Fn de función

4. Controles multimedia (+Fn)

5. Modos de retroilluminación (+Fn)

6. Retroilluminación brightness / animation speed (+Fn)

7. Grabación de macro (+Fn)

8. Bloquear el teclado por completo (+Fn)

32 6

574 81
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Instalación
El NACON CL-700OM funciona como un dispositivo Plug’n’Play. Esto significa que no se necesita un software 
de controlador adicional para utilizarlo. Solo es necesario introducir el conector del teclado nuevo en uno de 
los puertos USB libres de tu ordenador y a los pocos segundos el teclado debería estar operativo.
Hay un software disponible para funciones avanzadas, como el control total de la retroiluminación, que puede 
descargarse en www.nacongaming.com.

Software
Tras finalizar la instalación y hacer clic en el icono de la barra de tareas de Windows, aparecerá la pantalla de 
configuración de tu CL-700OM. A la izquierda encontrarás 3 menús:

• Personalizar
Aquí puedes reasignar las funciones de cada tecla del CL-700. Pueden ser nuevos valores de teclas, fun-
ciones multimedia o incluso macros enteras. Pueden organizarse diversos ajustes en hasta 8 perfiles, que 
luego pueden vincularse a ciertos programas y juegos para revocarlos automáticamente.
• Macros
Aquí puedes grabar macros, que luego puedes asignar a teclas usando el menú PERSONALIZAR.
• Iluminación
Te permite ajustar las opciones de retroiluminación de tu CL-700OM.

Tecla Windows bloqueable (WinLock)
Por defecto, al pulsar la tecla Windows (2) aparecerá el menú de inicio en tu pantalla. Si estás en mitad de una 
partida, pulsar esta tecla por accidente puede hacer que abandones el juego en curso. Para evitarlo, puedes 
desactivar esta función pulsando la tecla Windows (2) y la tecla de función FN (3) juntas.

TECLAS DE MACRO
Las macros son grabaciones de pulsaciones de teclas o secuencias de ellas. Normalmente se utilizan con 
frecuencia en ciertos juegos o aplicaciones, así que es conveniente asignarlas a una tecla y activarlas cuando 
sea necesario.

Tu NACON CL-700OM incluye 5 teclas de macro compartidas, lo que significa que las teclas Y,U,I,O,P funcio-
nan como teclas de macro cuando activas el modo de juego del teclado pulsando FN + Y. Tras establecer una 
macro y asignarla a una de esas teclas, puedes ejecutarla directamente pulsando la tecla correspondiente.

Para grabar una macro, pulsa las teclas FN y F11 a la vez. Después, pulsa la tecla para la que quieras grabar 
la macro. Ya puedes introducir la combinación de teclas que quieras grabar. Para terminar, vuelve a pulsar 
FN+F11. Si ahora activas el modo de juego del CL-700OM pulsando FN+Y, podrás ejecutar tu macro pulsan-
do la tecla de macro compartida.

FUNCIONES MULTIMEDIA, DE RETROILUMINACIÓN Y DE TECLADO
Tu teclado NACON CL-700OM incluye varios atajos de teclado. Puedes acceder a ellos pulsando la tecla FN 
(3) y la tecla de función correspondiente. Las funciones son:

FN + F1      -     Reproductor multimedia
FN + F2       -     Reducir el volumen
FN + F3       -     Aumentar el volumen
FN + F4       -     Silenciar el volumen
FN + ↑   -  Brillo de retroiluminación +
FN + ↓   -  Brillo de retroiluminación -
FN + →  -  Velocidad de animación de retroiluminación +
FN + ←  -     Velocidad de animación de retroiluminación -
FN + INSERT  - Modos de retroiluminación: elige entre 5 efectos distintos de
    pulsación de teclas
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FN + INICIO  -  Modo de retroiluminación de respiración
FN + RE PÁG  - Modo de retroiluminación de cambio de color
FN + SUPR  - Modos de retroiluminación: elige entre 4 modos de retroiluminación a 
    todo color
FN + FIN  - Patrón de retroiluminación constante personalizado (se graba en 
    combinación con FN + RETROCESO)
FN + RETROCESO - Tras pulsar FN+FIN, se activa el modo de grabación de cada tecla. 
    Pulsar una tecla cambia su color. La grabación se guardará pulsando 
    de nuevo FN+ RETROCESO
FN + CTRL   - Cambia el color de las barras laterales
FN + F11     -     Iniciar la grabación de macro
FN + F12     -     Bloquear el teclado por completo
FN + WIN    -     Bloquear la tecla WIN
FN + Y         -     Cambiar el modo de teclado entre NORMAL Y TECLAS DE MACRO 
    COMPARTIDAS

Reciclaje
Este producto no debe desecharse junto a la basura doméstica normal. Por favor, llévalo a un punto 
de recogida adecuado. El reciclaje es importante y ayuda a proteger el medio ambiente reduciendo los 

residuos de los vertederos.

Seguridad y precauciones de uso importantes del producto:
1. Este producto ha sido diseñado para usarse únicamente en interior,
2. No exponerlo a la luz directa del sol o las inclemencias del tiempo,
3. No exponerlo a las salpicaduras, la lluvia, goteos, ni a una alta humedad,
4. No exponerlo al polvo, a temperaturas extremas o a choques mecánicos,
5. No sumergirlo en líquidos,
6. Si está dañado, no usar en ningún caso,
7. No desmontarlo en ningún caso;  no contiene ninguna pieza que se pueda reparar,
8. Para la limpieza externa del producto, utilizar únicamente un trapo suave, limpio y ligeramente humedecido. 
Se debe evitar el uso de detergentes, ya que pueden dañar el acabado y penetrar en el producto.

Ergonomía  
Mantener la mano en la misma posición mucho tiempo puede conllevar molestias y dolores. Si esto te ocurre 
con frecuencia, consulta a tu médico.
 • Como precaución, recomendamos descansar 15 minutos cada hora. 

Especificaciones técnicas:
 • Teclado USB
 • Consumo de energía de 5 V, 350 mA
 • Peso: 920 g
 • Altura x anchura x profundidad: 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Atención al cliente 
Para contactar con atención al cliente: sat@bigbeninteractive.es 

Para acceder a la Declaración de conformidad, consulta el sitio: www.bigbeninteractive.es/asistencia-tecnica

Texto legal
Windows® 7/8/10 son marcas registradas de Microsoft Corporation.
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NACON CL-700OM gamingtoetsenbord voor pc

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van dit NACON-product. Raadpleeg in geval van een storing de ondersteu-
ningsgegevens aan het einde van deze handleiding. We waarderen alle feedback die ons helpt onze producten 
te verbeteren. Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

Garantie
Dit product met het NACON-handelsmerk wordt door de fabrikant gegarandeerd voor een periode van 2 jaar 
vanaf de datum van aankoop en zal tijdens deze periode gratis worden vervangen door hetzelfde of een ver-
gelijkbaar model, naar onze keuze, indien er een defect is dat te wijten is aan gebrekkig materiaal of fabricage-
fouten. Deze garantie dekt geen defecten als gevolg van onbedoelde schade, misbruik of slijtage. Dit heeft 
geen invloed op uw wettelijke rechten.

Productspecificaties   
• Optische-mechanische toetsen
• Metalen front-behuizing
• 5 gedeelde macrotoetsen
• Volledig anti-ghosting
• WinLock en toetsenbordvergrendelingsfunctie
• Programmeerbare toetsen
• 16,7M kleuren achtergrondverlichting, die voor iedere toets afzonderlijk kan worden ingesteld
• USB-kabel (ong. 1,5m)
• Compatibel met Windows 7/8/10

Inhoud van de verpakking
• NACON CL-700OM gamingtoetsenbord
• Instructieboekje

Bedieningselementen
1. Gedeelde macrotoetsen

2. Windows-toets met WINLOCK-functie

3. Functietoets FN

4. MULTIMEDIA-functies (+Fn)

5. Achtergrondverlichting modi (+Fn)

6. Achtergrondverlichting helderheid / animatiesnelheid (+Fn)

7. Macro-opname (+Fn)

8. Volledige vergrendeling toetsenbord (+Fn)

32 6

574 81
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Installatie
De NACON CL-700OM is een plug’n’play-apparaat. Dit betekent dat er geen extra stuurprogrammasof-
tware nodig is voor de bediening. Steek gewoon de stekker van uw nieuwe toetsenbord in één van de vrije 
USB-aansluitingen van uw computer en na enkele seconden moet het toetsenbord operationeel zijn.
Voor de geavanceerde functies zoals volledige achtergrondverlichtingcontrole is software beschikbaar die kan 
worden gedownload op www.nacongaming.com.

Software
Nadat de installatie is voltooid en u hebt geklikt op het pictogram in de Windows-taakbalk, ziet u het configura-
tiescherm voor uw CL-700OM. Aan de linkerkant ziet u 3 menu’s:

• Aanpassen
Hier kunt u de functies van iedere toets op de CL-700 opnieuw toewijzen. Dit kunnen nieuwe toetswaar-
den, multimedia-functies of zelfs complete macro’s zijn. Er kunnen verschillende instellingen worden gere-
geld in maximaal 8 profielen, die dan aan bepaalde programma’s en games kunnen worden gekoppeld om 
dat automatisch te kunnen worden opgeroepen.
• Macros
Hier kunt u macro’s opnemen, die u later aan toetsen kunt toewijzen in het menu AANPASSEN.
• Verlichting
Hiermee kun u de opties voor achtergrondverlichting van uw CL-700OM bijstellen.

Vergrendelbare Windows-toets (WinLock)
Standaard wordt het startmenu op uw scherm weergegeven wanneer de Windows-toets (2) wordt ingedrukt. 
Als u bent in het midden van het spel bent, sluit u het lopende spel af wanneer u deze toets per ongeluk in-
drukt. Om dit te voorkomen kunt u deze functie uitschakelen door de toets Windows (2) en functietoets FN (3) 
tegelijk in te drukken.

MACROTOETSEN
Macro’s zijn opnames van afzonderlijke of een reeks toetsindrukken. Meestal worden deze gebruikt in be-
paalde games of toepassingen, dus is het handig om ze te koppelen aan één toets en ze te gebruiken 
wanneer ze nodig zijn.

Uw NACON CL-700OM heeft 5 gedeelde macrotoetsen, wat betekent dat de toetsen Y,U,I,O,P werken als 
macrotoetsen wanneer u het toetsenbord instelt op gamemodus door FN + Y in te drukken. Nadat u een 
macro hebt ingesteld en toegewezen aan één van die toetsen, kunt u deze direct uitvoeren door op de bij-
behorende toets te drukken. 

Om een macro op te nemen drukt u eerst de toetsen FN en F11 tegelijk in. Druk daarna op de toets waarvoor 
u de macro wilt opnemen. Nu kunt u de toetsencombinatie invoeren die u wilt opnemen. Ter afronding drukt 
u nogmaals op FN+F11. Als u nu de CL-700OM instelt op gamemodus door op FN+Y te drukken, kan uw 
macro worden uitgevoerd wanneer u op de gedeelde macrotoets drukt.

FUNCTIES VOOR MULTIMEDIA, ACHTERGRONDVERLICHTING & TOETSENBORD
Uw NACON CL-700OM-toetsenbord kent diverse sneltoetsen. Deze kunt u openen door op de toets FN (3) en 
de bijbehorende functietoets te drukken. De functies zijn: 

FN + F1      -     Mediaspeler
FN + F2      -     Volume verlagen
FN + F3      -     Volume verhogen
FN + F4      -     Volume dempem
FN + ↑   -  Helderheid achtergrondverlichting +
FN + ↓   -  Helderheid achtergrondverlichting -
FN + →  -  Achtergrondverlichting animatiesnelheid +
FN + ←  -  Achtergrondverlichting animatiesnelheid –
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FN + INS  - Achtergrondverlichtingmodi: Kies uit 5 verschillende effecten bij 
    toetsindrukken.
FN + HOME  -  Achtergrondverlichting ademend-modus
FN + PAGE UP  - Achtergrondverlichting kleurveranderings-modus
FN + DEL  - Achtergrondverlichtingmodi: Kies uit 4 full color-
    achtergrondverlichting modi
FN + END  - Aangepast constant achtergrondverlichtingpatroon (op te nemen in 
    combinatie met FN + BACKSPACE)
FN + BACKSPACE - Na het indrukken van FN+END wordt dit de opnamemodus voor 
    iedere toets aan. Door op een toets te drukken wordt de kleur ervan 
    veranderd. Opname wordt opgeslagen door nogmaals te drukken op 
    FN+ BACKSPACE
FN + CTRL   - Verandert de kleur van de zijbalken
FN + F11     -     Start macro-opname
FN + F12      -     Volledige vergrendeling toetsenbord
FN + WIN    -     Vergrendeling WIN-toets
FN + Y         -     Schakeling toetsenbordmodus tussen NORMALE en GEDEELDE 
    MACROTOETSEN

Recycling      
Dit product moet niet in het normale huishoudelijk afval worden gedeponeerd. Breng het naar een 
aangewezen inzamelpunt. Recycling is belangrijk en helpt ons het milieu te beschermen door minder 

afval te storten.

Veiligheid en belangrijke voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het gebruik van het product :
1. Dit product is enkel ontwikkeld voor een gebruik binnenshuis.
2. Het mag niet worden blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht of aan weer en wind.
3. Het mag niet worden blootgesteld aan waterspetters, regen, druppels noch aan een verhoogde luchtvochtigheid.
4. Het mag niet worden blootgesteld aan stof, extreme temperaturen noch aan mechanische schokken.
5. Het mag niet in een vloeistof gedompeld worden.
6. Het mag in geen enkel geval gebruikt worden als het beschadigd is.
7. Het mag in geen enkel geval gedemonteerd worden; Het bevat geen enkel onderdeel dat gerepareerd kan worden.
8. Gebruik voor de schoonmaak van de buitenkant van dit product een lichtvochtige, zachte en schone doek. 
Het gebruik van schoonmaakmiddel dient te worden vermeden omdat deze de afwerking kan beschadigen en 
dit product binnen kan dringen.

Ergonomie 
Uw hand lang in dezelfde positie houden, kan leiden tot last en pijn. Raadpleeg uw arts als dit herhaaldelijk 
gebeurt.
 • Als voorzorgsmaatregel is het raadzaam dat u elk uur een pauze neemt van 15 minuten. 

Technische specificaties:
 • USB-toetsenbord
 • 5 V, 350 mA stroomverbruik
 • Gewicht: 920 g
 • Hoogte x breedte x diepte: 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Klantenservice
Engels contactadres: support.NL@nacongaming.com

Om de verklaring van overeenstemming te raadplegen, ga naar de website: 
www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support

Wettelijke regels
Windows® 7/8/10 zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Microsoft Corporation.
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Tastiera da gaming per PC NACON CL-700OM

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto NACON. In caso di malfunzionamento consultate le informazioni di 
assistenza alla fine di questo manuale. Apprezziamo qualsiasi feedback che ci aiuti a migliorare i nostri prodotti. 
Conservate questo manuale di istruzioni per consultarlo in futuro.

Garanzia
Questo prodotto a marchio NACON è garantito dal produttore per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data d’acquisto e, 
nel corso di questo periodo, in caso di difetti di materiali o di costruzione, verrà sostituito gratuitamente con lo 
stesso modello o uno simile a nostra discrezione. Questa garanzia non copre difetti derivati da danni acciden-
tali, uso errato o normale usura, e non influisce in alcun modo sui diritti dell’utente riconosciuti dalla legge.

Specifiche del prodotto   
• Tasti ottico-meccanici
• Rivestimento superiore in metallo
• 5 tasti macro condivisi
• Anti ghosting completo
• Funzioni WinLock e blocco tastiera
• Tasti programmabili
• Retroilluminazione a 16.7M di colori che possono essere impostati separatamente per ogni tasto
• Cavo USB (circa 1,5 m)
• Compatibile con Windows 7/8/10

Contenuto della confezione
• Tastiera da gaming NACON CL-700OM 
• Manuale di istruzioni

Elementi di controllo
1. Tasti macro condivisi

2. Tasto WINDOWS con funzione WinLock

3. Tasto funzione FN

4. Funzioni multimediali (+Fn)

5. Retroilluminazione modalità (+Fn)

6. Retroilluminazione luminosità / velocità animazione (+Fn)

7. Registrazione macro (+Fn)

8. Blocca interamente la tastiera (+Fn)

32 6

574 81
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Installazione
La tastiera NACON CL-700OM è un dispositivo Plug and Play, perciò non richiede l’installazione di driver ag-
giuntivi. È sufficiente inserire il connettore della tastiera in una porta USB libera del computer e, dopo qualche 
secondo, la tastiera sarà perfettamente operativa.
Per le funzioni avanzate, come il controllo completo della retroilluminazione, è disponibile un software che può 
essere scaricato dal sito www.nacongaming.com.

Software
Una volta completata l’installazione, fare clic sulla relativa icona nella barra attività di Windows e comparirà la 
schermata di configurazione della tastiera CL-700OM. Sulla sinistra saranno presenti tre menu:

• Personalizza
Da qui è possibile riassegnare le funzioni di ciascun tasto della CL-700, fra cui, nuovi valori dei tasti, funzio-
ni multimediali o persino intere macro. Le varie impostazioni possono essere organizzate fra vari profili, fino 
a un numero massimo di 8, i quali possono essere collegati a determinati programmi o giochi, per essere 
annullati automaticamente. 
• Macro
Da qui è possibile registrare le macro, che potranno, in seguito, essere assegnate ai tasti dal menu PER-
SONALIZZA.
• Illuminazione
Da qui è possibile regolare le opzioni di illuminazione della CL-700OM.

Blocco del tasto WINDOWS (WinLock)
Per impostazione predefinita, premendo il tasto WINDOWS (2) viene visualizzato il menu Start. Ciò significa 
che, se il tasto viene accidentalmente premuto mentre si sta giocando, verrà abbandonata la finestra del gioco. 
Per evitare che ciò accada, è possibile disattivare questa funzionalità premendo il tasto WINDOWS (2) e suc-
cessivamente il tasto funzione FN (3).

TASTI MACRO
Una macro consiste nella registrazione di una singola pressione di un tasto o di una sequenza di pressioni di 
diversi tasti. In genere, le macro vengono regolarmente utilizzate in alcuni giochi o applicazioni, perciò, avere la 
possibilità di associarle a un unico tasto può rivelarsi molto comodo.

La tastiera NACON CL-700OM dispone di 5 tasti macro condivisi: ciò significa che i tasti Y,U,I,O,P funzionano 
come tasti macro quando la tastiera viene impostata in modalità gioco premendo i tasti FN + Y. Dopo aver re-
gistrato e assegnato una macro a uno di questi tasti, sarà possibile eseguirla semplicemente premendo il tasto 
associato.

Per registrare una macro, premere i tasti FN e F11 contemporaneamente. Premere poi il tasto per cui si desi-
dera registrare la macro: a questo punto, è possibile inserire la combinazione di tasti che si desidera registrare. 
Finalizzare la registrazione premendo nuovamente FN+F11. Ora, se si imposta la tastiera CL-700OM in moda-
lità gioco premendo FN+Y, la macro verrà eseguita quando il tasto macro corrispondente verrà premuto.

FUNZIONI MULTIMEDIALI, ILLUMINAZIONE E TASTIERA
La tastiera NACON CL-700OM dispone di diversi tasti di scelta rapida, che possono essere attivati premendo il 
tasto FN (3) e il tasto funzione corrispondente. Le funzioni disponibili sono:

FN + F1      -     Riproduttore multimediale
FN + F2       -     Riduci volume
FN + F3       -     Aumenta volume
FN + F4       -     Disattiva audio
FN + ↑   -  Aumenta luminosità retroilluminazione
FN + ↓   -  Riduci luminosità retroilluminazione
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FN + →  -  Aumenta velocità animazione retroilluminazione
FN + ←  -     Riduci velocità animazione retroilluminazione
FN + INS  - Modalità retroilluminazione: scegli fra 5 effetti per la pressione dei tasti
FN + HOME  -  Modalità respire retroilluminazione
FN + PAG Su  - Modalità cambia colore retroilluminazione
FN + CANC  - Modalità retroilluminazione: scegli fra 4 modalità con colori fissi
FN + FINE   - Personalizza il motivo della retroilluminazione statica (registrare in 
    combinazione con FN + BACKSPACE)
FN + BACKSPACE - Dopo aver premuto FN+FINE, questo tasto attiva la modalità
    registrazione per ogni tasto. I tasti premuti cambieranno colore. La 
    registrazione verrà salvata premendo nuovamente FN+ BACKSPACE
FN + CTRL   - Questo tasto cambia il colore delle barre laterali
FN + F11     -     Inizia registrazione macro
FN + F12     -     Blocca interamente la tastiera
FN + WIN    -     Blocca il tasto WINDOWS
FN + Y          -     Scegli la modalità della tastiera fra NORMALE e TASTI  MACRO 
    CONDIVISI

Smaltimento       
Il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici, ma portato in un centro di rac-
colta dedicato. Un corretto smaltimento è importante per proteggere l’ambiente. 

Sicurezza e precauzioni importanti per l’uso del prodotto:
1. Questo prodotto è stato progettato solo per un uso all’interno, 
2. Non esporlo alla luce diretta del sole o alle intemperie, 
3. Non esporlo a schizzi, pioggia, gocce o umidità elevata, 
4. Non esporlo a polvere, temperature estreme o urti meccanici, 
5. Non immergerlo in un liquido, 
6. Non utilizzarlo in alcun caso se è danneggiato, 
7. Non smontarlo in alcun caso; non contiene parti che possano essere riparate, 
8. Per la pulizia esterna del prodotto, usare esclusivamente un panno morbido, pulito, leggermente umido. 
L’uso di detergenti deve essere evitato in quanto possono danneggiare le finiture e penetrare all’interno del 
prodotto.

Struttura ergonomica
Mantenere la mano nella stessa posizione per un periodo di tempo prolungato può causare indolenzimento e 
dolore. In caso dovesse ripetersi più volte nel tempo, consultare un medico. 
 • Come misura precauzionale, consigliamo di osservare una pausa di 15 minuti ogni ora. 

Specifiche tecniche:
 • Tastiera USB
 • 5 V, consumo energetico: 350 mA
 • Peso: 920 g
 • Altezza x Larghezza x Profondità: 40 mm x 437 mm x 148 mm

Servizio di assistenza
Per assistenza nel Regno Unito, contattare: support@bigbeninteractive.it 

Per accedere alla dichiarazione di conformità, si prega di visitare il sito: 
www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico

Informazioni legali
Windows® 7/8/10 sono marchi registrati di Microsoft Corporation.
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